# 505244048 12/19/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5290827

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
PRECIFLEX SA			12/14/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	<u>АТА</u>			
Name:		<b>S</b> Δ		
Street Address:		RUE DE PRÉBARREAU 17		
		NEUCHÂTEL		
City: State/Country:		SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	CHE-2000	עוור		
		CHE-2000		
	S Total: 3			
Property Type		Number	7	
Application Number: 6		71251	-	
Application Number: 62		71257	-	
Application Number: 1557		79222		
	be sent to the f provided; if t 0114 sutte : DA RAT ARB	<i>e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 1712301000 er@davincipartners.com /INCI PARTNERS LLC HAUSGASSE 1 FON, SWITZERLAND CHE-9320 PUS-P020-026-N		
		NATALIE SUTTER		
SIGNATURE:		/s Natalie Sutter /		
DATE SIGNED:		12/19/2018		
•	•	Preciflex to Hulecos signed#page Preciflex to Hulecos signed#page2		

#### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor(s) / assignor(s) (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Preciflex SA of Neuchâtel, SWITZERLAND

hereby assign(s), transfer(s) and set(s) over to:

Hulecos SA of Neuchâtel, SWITZERLAND

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the invention known as:

#### DEVICE FOR ACTIVE HUMIDIFICATION AND FLAVOURING, SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USING SAME

including but not limited to all design. Gebrauchsmuster, Geschmacksmuster, patents or related applications therefor, such as provisional US patent application No. 62/171,251 filed on June 5, 2015; provisional US patent application No. 62/171,257 filed on June 5, 2015; regular US patent application No. 15/579,222 filed on May 11, 2018; International patent application No. PCT/IB2016/000763 filed on June 6, 2016; European patent application No. 16741124.8 filed on June 6, 2016; Chinese patent application No. 201680037818.8 filed on December 27, 2017, and any further US patent applications, international applications and/or national or regional applications therefor that have been or may be filed,

including the exclusive right to claim priority to this/these or any prior filed application or applications (such right having been provided at least orally before the filing of the abovementioned PCT), including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all infringements, including past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at the ASSIGNEE's expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and in going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 047813 FRAME: 0494

Atty Docket No. P020 case 26 to Hulecos SA.

page two of two

### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

- (3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to John Moetteli, Reg. No. 35,289 and Sherman Pernia, Reg. No. 34,404 and Sharon Gobat, Reg. No. 44,730 and the firm of Da Vinei Partners LLC of Arbon, Switzerland, separately or individually, the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country.

Date: X <u>14, 12, 2018</u>	Name of ASSIGNOR Precificx SA Signature of ASSIGNOR: X			
Accepted on				
Date: X 17 -12 - 2018	Name of ASSIGNEE: Hulecos SA Signature of ASSIGNEE: X 3 AR'STOT			
Wherever possible, please have two persons witness the signature of the ASSIGNOR:				
Name:	Name: <u><u><u>ACMA</u>/ JACCAED</u></u>			

**RECORDED: 12/19/2018**